

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

Defendant.

Civil Docket No. 15-cv-2088 (CRC)

**DEFENDANT'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND
REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. NOAA APPROPRIATELY APPLIED THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS
PRIVILEGE 2

II. NO MISCONDUCT DEFEATS THE PRIVILEGE 10

III. NOAA PRODUCED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE INFORMATION
TO PLAINTIFF 15

IV. *IN CAMERA* REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. FBI,
186 F.R.D. 154 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 11

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Department of Air Force,
44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 18

Blackwell v. FBI,
680 F.Supp.2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 16

Brown v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
734 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15, 16, 18

Canning v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
134 F. Supp. 3d 490 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 20

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
160 F. Supp. 3d 226, 245 (D.D.C. 2016) 17

**Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 3-4, 6

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 8

Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
674 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 12, 13

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA,
731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19, 20

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

DiBacco v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
983 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17

Dorsett v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
307 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 18

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 4

Enviro Tech Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
371 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

Ethyl Corp. v. U.S. EPA,
25 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1994) 8

Fischer v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
723 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010) 17

**Formaldehyde v. Department of Health & Human Services*,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 3, 5, 7

**Goodrich Corp. v. U.S. EPA*,
593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009) 9

Hall & Associates v. U.S. EPA,
14 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 11

Hennessey v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
No. 97-1133, 1997 WL 537998 (4th Cir. Sept. 2, 1997) 8

Hinckley v. United States,
140 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 7, 12

**Hooker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
887 F. Supp. 2d 887 F. Supp. 2d 40 (2012), *aff’d*, No. 13-5280, 2014 WL 3014213 (D.C. Cir.
May 13, 2014) 3, 5, 9

ICM Registry, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008) 10, 11, 12

In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
251 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2008) 6

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 6, 10

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
145 F.3d 1442 (D.C, Cir. 1998) 11, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 01-639, 2006 WL 2038513 (D.D.C. July 19, 2006) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Dep't of State,
 No. CV 15-687 (JEB), -- F. Supp. 3d -- 2017 WL 680371 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2017) 10

Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000) 12, 14

Loving v. Dep't of Def.,
 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 16

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force,
 575 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 7

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force,
 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 16, 18

Milner v. Dep't of Navy,
 562 U.S. 562 (2011) 19

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 4

Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. HHS,
 903 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012) 10, 11, 12, 15

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) 7

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975) 6, 8

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 976 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 8

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,
 677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 8

Ray v. Turner,
 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 19

Russell v. Dep't of Air Force,
 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 4, 5, 7

Schell v. HHS,
 843 F.2d 933 (6th Cir. 1988) 12

Schiller v. NLRB,
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 19

Schoenman v. FBI,
841 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012) 18

Shurtleff v. U.S. EPA,
991 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 6

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 15

Tax Reform Research Group v. IRS,
419 F. Supp. 415 (D.D.C. 1976) 11, 14

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
146 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2015) 11, 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Rose, *Exposed: How World Leaders Were Duped into Investing Billions over Manipulated Global Warming Data*,
Daily Mail (Feb. 4, 2017 17:57 EDT),
<http://www.dailymail.co.uk/sciencetech/article4192182/World-leaders-duped-manipulated-global-warming-data.html> 13

National Centers for Environmental Information, *Current Publications*,
<https://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/climate-information/science-papers-and-publications/current-publications> 4

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, *Our Mission and Vision*,
<http://www.noaa.gov/our-mission-and-vision> 4

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, *Science Publishes New NOAA Analysis: Data Show No Recent Slowdown in Global Warming*,
<http://www.noaaews.noaa.gov/stories2015/noaa-analysis-journal-science-no-slowdown-in-global-warming-in-recent-years.html> 5
